

# We-Vibe remote



Safety instructions



English (EN) .....	4
Deutsch (DE) .....	4
Français (FR) .....	5
Español (ES) .....	5
Shqipe (AL) .....	6
български (BG) .....	6
čeština (CZ) .....	7
Dansk (DK) .....	8
Eestlane (EE) .....	8
Suomalainen (FI) .....	9
Magyar (HU) .....	9
Italiano (IT) .....	10
Lietuvis (LT) .....	11
Latvietis (LV) .....	11
Македонски (MK) .....	12
Nederlands (NL) .....	12
Norsk (NO) .....	13
Polski (PL) .....	14
Português (PT) .....	14
русский (RU) .....	15
Slovenský (SK) .....	15
Svenska (SE) .....	16
Türkçe (TR) .....	17
中文 (CN) .....	17
にほんご (JP) .....	18
한국어 (KR) .....	18
繁體中文 (TW) .....	19
Compliance information .....	20

## EN

### WARNING

To avoid damage to the product, the product and its battery must not be exposed to temperatures above 45°C, be dismantled or mechanically or electrically damaged.

If your product appears to function abnormally, turn off and consult the support section on our website.

Do not use the product if one of the components is damaged.

### CHARGING / BATTERY FOR TOY AND REMOTE

Do not disassemble, puncture, modify, drop, throw, or cause other unnecessary shocks to batteries.

Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.

Do not put batteries in the mouth. If swallowed, contact your local physician immediately.

Use only CR2032 battery.

Do not use batteries, or charge rechargeable batteries, that appear to be leaking, discolored, rusty, deformed, emit an odor or are otherwise abnormal.

## DE

### WARNUNG

Um eine Beschädigung des Produkts zu vermeiden, dürfen Sie das Produkt und seine Batterie keinen Temperaturen über 45°C aussetzen, demontieren oder mechanisch oder elektrisch beschädigen.

Wenn Ihr Produkt nicht richtig funktioniert, schalten Sie es aus und konsultieren Sie den Support-Bereich auf unserer Website.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Teile davon beschädigt sind.

### LADEN / BATTERIE IN GERÄT UND FERNBEDIENUNG

Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht zerlegt, durchbohrt, modifiziert, fallen gelassen, geworfen oder anderweitig unnötigen Erschütterungen ausgesetzt werden.

Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden.

Nehmen Sie Batterien/Akkus nicht in den Mund. Bei Verschlucken, suchen Sie umgehend einen Arzt auf.

Es dürfen ausschließlich Batterien/Akkus des Typs

CR2032 verwendet werden.

Verwenden Sie keine Batterien oder Akkus, die ausgelaufen, verfärbt, verrostet oder verformt sind, einen Geruch abgeben oder anderweitig vom Normalzustand abweichen.

## FR

### AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter tout dommage, n'exposez jamais l'appareil ou son chargeur à des températures supérieures à 45°C, ne tentez jamais de le démonter et évitez tout dommage mécanique ou électrique.

Si l'appareil ne semble pas fonctionner normalement, veuillez l'éteindre et contacter le service d'assistance sur notre site web.

N'utilisez pas votre appareil si l'un de ses composants est endommagé.

### CHARGE / PILE DE L'APPAREIL ET DE LA COMMANDE

Évitez de démonter, perforer, modifier, faire tomber, jeter ou causer tout autre choc qui pourrait endommager la batterie.

Ne rechargez pas les piles non rechargeables.

Ne mettez pas les piles dans votre bouche. En cas d'ingestion, contactez immédiatement votre médecin traitant.

N'utilisez que des piles du CR2032.

## ES

### AVISO

Para evitar daños en el producto, ni el producto ni su batería deben exponerse a temperaturas superiores a 45°C, desmontarse o dañarse mecánica o eléctricamente.

Si parece que el juguete no funciona con normalidad, apagar y consultar el apartado de asistencia técnica de nuestra web.

No utilice el dispositivo si alguno de los componentes presenta daños.

### CARGA/BATERÍA DEL JUGUETE Y MANDO

No desmonte, perfore, modifique, deje caer, lance o

dé golpes innecesarios a la batería.

No recargue las baterías no recargables.

No se coloque la batería en la boca. En caso de tragársela, póngase en contacto con un médico de inmediato.

Utilice solo una batería CR2032.

No utilice baterías ni cargue baterías recargables que parezca que gotean, estén descoloridas, oxidadas, deformadas, emitan algún olor o presenten alguna otra anomalía.

## AL

### PARALAJMËRIM

Për të shmangur dëmtimin e produktit, produkti dhe bateria e tij duhet të mos ekspozohen në temperaturë mbi 45°C, të çmontohen apo të dëmtohen mekanikisht ose elektrikisht.

Nëse pajisja duket se funksionon në mënyrë jonormale, fikeni dhe këshillohuni me seksionin e mbështetjes në uebsajtin tonë.

Mos e përdorni pajisjen nëse ndonjë prej pjesëve është dëmtuar.

### KARIKIMI / BATERIA E LODRËS DHE TELEKOMANDA

Mos i çmontoni, shponi, modifikoni, rrëzoni, hidhni ose mos u shkaktoni goditje të panevojshme baterive.

Mos i karikoni bateritë që nuk karikohen.

Mos i futni bateritë në gojë. Nëse gëlltiten, kontaktoni menjëherë me mjekun.

Përdorni vetëm CR2032 të baterive.

Mos përdorni bateri, ose mos i karikoni bateritë e karikueshme që duket se po rrjedhin, kanë ndryshuar ngjyrë, janë ndryshuar, janë deformuar, lëshojnë erë ose nuk janë normale në ndonjë mënyrë.

## BG

### ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

За да се избегне повреждане на продукта, той и неговата батерия не трябва да се излагат на температури над 45°C, да се разглобяват и да се предпазват от механично и електронно

повреждане.

Ако играчката показва признаци, че не функционира правилно, изключете я и се консултирайте с раздела за поддръжка на нашия уебсайт.

Не използвайте устройството, ако един от компонентите е повреден.

### **ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ / БАТЕРИЯ НА ИГРАЧКАТА И ДИСТАНЦИОННО**

Не разглобявайте, пробивайте, модифицирайте, изпускайте, хвърляйте и причинявайте други ненужни шокове на батериите.

Не зареждайте неакумулаторни батерии.

Не поставяйте батерии в устата. В случай на поглъщане, незабавно се свържете с лекар.

Използвайте само CR2032 батерия.

Не използвайте батерии и не зареждайте акумулаторни батерии, по които има признаци за изтичане, промяна на цвета, ръжда, деформиране, отделяне на мирис или за друго аномално състояние.

## **CZ**

### **UPOZORNĚNÍ**

Aby se předešlo poškození výrobku, nesmí být výrobek a jeho baterie vystavovány teplotám nad 45 °C, nesmí být rozebírány ani mechanicky či elektricky poškozovány.

Jestliže se zdá, že hračka nefunguje správně, vypni ji a podívej se na našich webových stránkách na oddíl podpory.

Zařízení nepoužívejte, pokud je jedna ze součástí poškozená.

### **NABÍJENÍ / BATERIE V HRAČCE A DÁLKOVÉM OVLÁDÁNÍ**

Baterie nerozebírejte, nepropichujte, nemodifikujte, nepouštějte na zem, neházejte ani je nevystavujte žádným jiným zbytečným nárazům.

Jednorázové baterie nenabíjejte.

Baterie nevkládejte do úst. V případě spolknutí se neprodleně obraťte na místního lékaře.

Používejte pouze baterie CR2032.

Baterie nepoužívejte a dobíjecí baterie nenabíjejte, pokud se zdá, že prosakují, změnily barvu, jsou

rezavé, zdeformované, vydávaji zápach nebo mají jiné nenormální vlastnosti.

## DK

### ADVARSEL

For at undgå beskadigelse af produktet må produktet og dets batteri ikke udsættes for temperaturer over 45°C, afmonteres eller beskadiges mekanisk eller elektrisk.

Hvis dit legetøj ser ud til at fungere unormalt, skal du slukke det og søge råd i supportsektionen på vores hjemmeside.

Brug ikke enheden, hvis en af komponenterne er beskadiget.

### OPLADNING / LEGETØJS OG FJERNBETJENINGS BATTERI

Batterierne må ikke skilles ad, perforeres, modificeres, tabes, kastes eller udsættes for andre unødvendige påvirkninger.

Oplad ikke batterier, der ikke kan genoplades.

Tag ikke batterierne i munden. Kontakt din læge straks, hvis du sluger et batteri.

Brug udelukkende CR2032-batterier.

Brug ikke batterier og oplad ikke genopladelige batterier, der ser ud til at være utætte, misfarvede, rustne, deforme, lugter eller på anden måde virker unormale.

## EE

### HOIATUS

Kahjustuste vältimiseks ei tohi toode ega aku viibida temperatuuril üle 45 °C, neid ei tohi lahti võtta ega mehaaniliselt ega elektriliselt kahjustada.

Kui teie mänguasi paistab töötavat ebatavaliselt, lülitage see välja ning tutvuge meie veebisaidi tugiteenuse jaotisega.

Ära kasuta toodet, kui üks selle osadest on kahjustada saanud.

### LAADIMINE / LELU PATAREI JA KAUGLAADIJA

Ära võta patareisid koost lahti, torka neid läbi, muuda, lase maha kukkuda, viska ega kahjusta.



neid muul viisil.

Ära lae mittetaaslaetavaid patareisid.

Ära pane patareisid suhu. Allaneelamisel pöördu viivitamatult arsti poole.

Kasuta üksnes CR2032 patareid.

Ära kasuta patareisid või lae taaslaetavaid patareisid, mis lekivad, on ebaühtlast värvi, roostes, deformeerunud, millest eraldub lõhna või kui need on muul viisil ebaharilikud.

## FI

### VAROITUS

Jotta vältetään tuotteen vaurioituminen, tuotetta ja sen akkua ei saa altistaa yli 45 °C:n lämpötilalle eikä tuotetta saa purkaa tai vaurioittaa mekaanisesti tai sähköisesti.

Jos tuote vaikuttaa toimivan epätavallisesti, kytke se pois päältä ja ota yhteys nettisivustomme kautta tukipalveluumme.

Älä käytä laitetta, jos jokin sen osista on vaurioitunut.

### LATAAMINEN / LELUN PARISTOT JA KAUKO-OHJAUS

Älä pura, puhkaise, muokkaa, pudota tai heitele paristoja tai kohdista niihin muita tarpeettomia iskuja.

Älä lataa paristoja, joita ei voi ladata.

Älä laita paristoja suuhun. Jos nielet pariston, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin välittömästi.

Käytä vain näitä paristoja: CR2032.

Älä käytä tai lataa sellaisia paristoja, jotka vuotavat, ovat värjäntyneitä, ruosteisia, vääntyneitä, oudon hajuisia tai jotka ovat muutoin epänormaaleja.

## HU

### FIGYELMEZTETÉS

A termék károsodásának elkerülése érdekében a terméket és az akkumulátort nem érheti 45°C-nál magasabb hőmérséklet, tilos azt szétszerelni vagy mechanikai, illetve elektromos úton megromlálni.

Amennyiben a szexuális segédeszköz működésében rendellenességet észlel, kapcsolja ki és lépjen kapcsolatba a támogató csoportunkkal a weboldalunkon keresztül.

Ne használja az eszközt, ha annak bármely alkatrésze sérült.

### **A JÁTÉKSZER TÖLTŐKÉSZÜLÉKE/ELEME ÉS A TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ**

Ne szerelje szét, ne szűrje fel, ne alakítsa át, ne ejtse le, ne dobálja a készüléket, és semmilyen más módon ne okozzon rázkódást az elemeknek.

A nem feltölthető elemeket ne töltsé újra.

Ne helyezze az elemeket a szájába. Ha lenyelte az elemeket, azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.

Kizárólag CR2032 elemet használjon.

Ne használjon olyan elemeket és ne töltsön fel újra olyan elemeket, amelyek szivárognak, elszineződtek, rozsdásak, eldeformálódtak, szagot bocsátanak ki vagy más módon mutatnak rendellenességet.

## **IT**

### **ATTENZIONE**

Per evitare danni, il prodotto e la sua batteria non devono essere esposti a temperature superiori a 45°C, non devono essere smontati o danneggiati meccanicamente o elettricamente.

Se il vostro giocattolo sembra funzionare in modo anomalo, spegnetelo e consultate la sezione di assistenza sul nostro sito web.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo se uno dei componenti è danneggiato.

### **RICARICA/BATTERIA DEL GIOCATTOLO E TELECOMANDO**

Non smontare, forare, modificare, fare cadere o lanciare le batterie e non sottoporle ad altri impatti inutili.

Non caricare batterie non ricaricabili.

Non mettere le batterie in bocca. In caso di ingestione, contattare immediatamente il medico locale.

Utilizzare esclusivamente batterie del CR2032 indicati.

Non utilizzare batterie, o caricare batterie ricaricabili che sembrano perdere o che sono scolorite, arrugginite, deformate, emettono odore o presentano comunque anomalie.

## LT

### PERSPĖJIMAS

Vengiant gaminio pažeidimų, nei jis, nei įkrovimo įtaisas negali būti veikiami aukštesnės kaip 45 °C temperatūros, jų negalima ardyti, pažeisti mechaniškai arba elektriniu būdu.

Jei pastebėjote, kad jūsų žaislas veikia neįprastai, išjunkite jį ir per mūsų interneto svetainę pasikonsultuokite su klientų palaikymo skyriumi.

Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas kuris nors jo komponentas.

### ŽAISLO IR NUOTOLINIO VALDYMO PULTO ĮKROVIMAS / BATERIJA

Neardykite, nepradurkite, nemodifikuokite, nenu-meskite, nemėtykite ir nedaužykite baterijų.

Nebandykite įkrauti pakartotinai neįkraunamų baterijų.

Nedėkite baterijų į burną. Jei nurijote bateriją, iškart kreipkitės į gydytoją.

Naudokite tik tai CR2032 baterijas.

Nenaudokite baterijų ir pakartotinai neįkraukite įkraunamų baterijų, jei iš jų teka skystis, jos yra pakitusios spalvos, aprūdijusios, deformavosi, iš jų sklinda kvapas ar jos kitaip atrodo neįprastai.

## LV

### BRĪDINĀJUMS!

Lai izvairītos no preces bojājumiem, precī un tās akumulatoru nedrīkst pakļaut temperatūrai, kas ir augstāka par 45 °C, tos nedrīkst demontēt vai mehāniski vai elektriski bojāt.

Ja jūs ierīces darbībā pamanāt kādas novirzes no normas, izslēdziet to un skatiet atbalsta sadaļu, kas ir pieejama mūsu tīmekļa vietnē.

Nelietojiet ierīci, ja kāds no tās komponentiem ir bojāts.

### UZLĀDE / ROTAĻLIETAS UN TĀLVADĪBAS PULTS BATERIJAS

Neizjauciet, nesītiēt, nepārveidojiet, nenometiet, nemetiet vai kā citādi neradiet liekus satricinājumus baterijām.

Nelādējiet neuzlādējamās baterijas.

Nelieciet baterijas mute. Ja tās tiek norītas, nekavējoties sazinieties ar vietējo ārstu.

Izmantojiet tikai CR2032 bateriju.

Neizmantojiet baterijas un neuzlādējiet atkārtoti uzlādējamas baterijas, kurām konstatēta noplūde, krāsas maiņa, rūsa, deformācija, aromāta izdalīšanās vai kādas citas neatbilstošas īpašības.

## МК

### ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊЕ

За да се избегне оштетување на производот, не смее да се изложуваат производот и батеријата на температура повисока од 45°C, да се расклопуваат или да се оштетува нивната механика или електрика.

Ако ви се чини дека играчката не функционира нормално, исклучете ја и обратете се за помош на одделот „Поддршка“ на нашата веб-локација.

Не користете го помагалото ако некоја од компонентите е оштетена.

### ПОЛНЕЊЕ НА БАТЕРИЈАТА НА ИГРАЧКАТА И ДАЛЕЧИНСКИ УПРАВУВАЧ

Помагалото не смее да расклопува, дупчи, видеоизменува, да паѓа, да се фрла или да се предизвика друг тип на непотребни удари на батериите.

Не полнете ги батериите што не може да се полнат.

Не ставајте ги батериите в уста. Ако се проголта, веднаш обратете се кај лекар во местото во кое живеете.

Користете само CR2032 батерија.

Не користете батерији или не полнете батерији што може да се полнат, а за кои се чини дека протекуваат, се обезбоени, 'ргосани, деформирани, испуштаат непријатен мирис или се абнормални на кој било друг начин.

## NL

### WAARSCHUWING

Om schade aan het product te voorkomen, mogen het product en de batterij niet worden blootgesteld aan temperaturen boven de 45°C, mogen niet

worden gedemonteerd en en mogen mechanisch of elektrisch niet beschadigd worden.

Als uw speelgoed abnormaal lijkt te werken, schakel het apparaat dan uit en raadpleeg de hulp afdeling op onze website.

Gebruik het apparaat niet als een van de onderdelen beschadigd is.

#### **OPLADEN / BATTERIJ VAN SPEELTJE EN AFSTANDBEDIENING**

De accu niet demonteren, doorprikken, aanpassen, laten vallen, gooien, of op een andere manier onnodig stoten.

Niet-oplaadbare batterijen niet opladen.

Stop geen batterijen in je mond.

Neem bij doorslikken direct contact op met je lokale arts.

Gebruik uitsluitend een CR2032 accu.

Gebruik geen batterijen die lekken, verkleurd, roestig of vervormd zijn, een geur afgeven of op een andere manier abnormaal zijn.

## **NO**

#### **ADVARSEL**

For å unngå skader på produktet må produktet og batteriet ikke utsettes for temperaturer over 45 °C, demonteres eller skades mekanisk eller elektrisk.

Dersom leken har en unormal funksjon, slå den av og les delen om hjelp på vårt nettsted.

Ikke bruk enheten hvis en av komponentene er skadet.

#### **LADING AV BATTERI TIL LEKE OG FJERNING AV DETTE**

Ikke demonter, punkter, modifier, slipp, kast, eller forårsak andre unødvendige støt på batteriene.

Ikke-oppladbare batterier skal ikke lades.

Ikke legg batterier i munnen. Ved svelging, kontakt lege øyeblikkelig.

Bruk bare CR2032 batteri.

Ikke bruk batterier, eller lad oppladbare batterier som ser ut til å lekke, er misfarget, rustne, deformerte, avgir lukt eller på annen måte er unormale.

## PL

### **OSTRZEŻENIE**

Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia produktu, nie należy wystawiać go na działanie temperatur powyżej 45°C, demontować ani narażać na uszkodzenia mechaniczne lub elektryczne.

Jeśli zabawka wydaje się działać nieprawidłowo, należy ją wyłączyć i skonsultować się z sekcją wsparcia na naszej stronie internetowej.

Nie używać produktu, jeśli jeden z elementów jest uszkodzony.

### **ŁADOWANIE / BATERIA ZABAWKI I PILOTA**

Nie demontować, przekłuwać, modyfikować, upuszczać, rzucać baterii ani poddawać ich innym niekoniiecznym zabiegom.

Nie ładować baterii, które nie mogą być doładowywane.

Nie wkładać baterii do ust. W przypadku poknięcia należy natychmiast skontaktować się z lekarzem pierwszego kontaktu.

Stosować wyłącznie baterie CR2032.

Nie stosować baterii ani nie ładować akumulatorów w przypadku wycieku, utraty koloru, rdzy, deformacji, wydzielania zapachu czy innych nietypowych objawów.

## PT

### **AVISO**

De forma a evitares danos no produto, nem o produto nem a sua bateria devem ser expostos a temperaturas superiores a 45°C, não devem ser desmontados nem danificados mecânica ou eletricamente.

Se o teu brinquedo apresentar um funcionamento fora do normal, desliga-o e consulta a secção de apoio no nosso site.

Não utilize o dispositivo se um dos componentes estiver danificado.

### **CARGA / BATERIA DO BRINQUEDO E DO CONTROLO REMOTO**

Não desmonte, não perfure ou modifique, não deixe cair, não arremesse ou cause outros choques desnecessários às pilhas.

Não carregue pilhas não recarregáveis.

Não introduza pilhas na boca. Se forem engolidas, contacte imediatamente o seu médico local.

Use apenas pilhas do tipo CR2032.

Não utilize pilhas nem carregue pilhas recarregáveis que aparentem estar a vazar, que estejam descoloridas, enferrujadas, deformadas, que emitam um odor ou que de outra forma apresentem anomalias.

## RU

### ВНИМАНИЕ

Во избежание возникновения повреждений не подвергайте изделие и его аккумулятор воздействию температур выше 45°C, демонтажу, а также механическим или электрическим повреждениям.

Если в работе изделия наблюдаются сбои, то Вам следует выключить его и обратиться в службу поддержки, контактные данные которой указаны на нашем веб-сайте.

Не используйте прибор в случае, если один из его компонентов поврежден.

### ВНИМАНИЕ

Не разбирайте, не прокалывайте, не модифицируйте, не роняйте и не бросайте аккумуляторные батареи. Не заряжайте непerezаряжаемые аккумуляторные батареи.

Не кладите аккумуляторные батареи в рот. При проглатывании немедленно обратитесь к местному врачу.

Используйте только аккумуляторные батареи CR2032.

Не используйте и не заряжайте аккумуляторные батареи, которые кажутся протекающими, выцвевшими, ржавыми, деформированными, издающими неприятный запах или поврежденными иным способом.

## SK

### VAROVANIE

Výrobok a jeho batéria nesmú byť vystavené teplotám nad 45 °C, nesmú byť demontované alebo mechanicky či elektricky poškodené. Predídete tak poškodeniu výrobku.

Ak sa zdá, že hračka nefunguje správne, vypnite ju a

prečítajte si časť podpory na našej webovej stránke. Produkt nepoužívajte, ak je niektorý z komponentov poškodený.

### **NABÍJANIE/BATÉRIA HRAČKY A DIALKOVÉHO OVLÁDAČA**

Batérie nerozoberajte, neprepichujte, neupravujte, nenechajte spadnúť, nehádzte a nevystavujte iným zbytočným otrasom.

Nenabíjajte nenabíjateľné batérie.

Batérie nevkladajte do úst. V prípade prehltnutia okamžite kontaktujte svojho lekára.

Používajte iba CR2032 batérie.

Nepoužívajte batérie ani nenabíjajte nabíjateľné batérie, ktoré vyzerajú, že sú vytečené, ktorých farba sa zmenila, sú hrdzavé, zdeformované, zapáchajú alebo sa inak odlišujú od normálnych.

## **SE**

### **VARNING**

För att undvika skador på produkten får produkten och dess batteri inte utsättas för temperaturer över 45°C, monteras isär eller utsättas för mekaniska eller elektriska skador.

Om apparaten inte fungerar som den brukar ska du stänga av den och vända dig till supporten på vår hemsida.

Använd inte produkten om någon av dess komponenter är skadad.

### **LADDA BATTERIET I LEKSAKEN OCH FJÄRRKONTROLLEN**

Batterierna får inte tas isär, punkternas, modifieras, tappas, kasta eller utsättas för andra onödiga slag.

Ladda inte ej uppladdningsbara batterier.

Stoppa inte in batterierna i munnen. Om batterierna sväljs, kontakta genast läkare.

Använd endast batteri av typen CR2032.

Använd inte batterier och ladda inte laddningsbara batterier som läcker, är missfärgade, rostiga, deformerade, avger lukt eller är avvikande på annat sätt.



## TR

### UYARI

Ürünün hasar görmesinin önlenmesi için, ürünü ve pili 45 °C'nin üzerindeki sıcaklıklara maruz bırakmayın, parçalarına sökmeyin veya mekanik ya da elektriksel hasarlara yol açmayın.

Oyuncağınızın çalışma şeklinde bir anormallik sap-tamanız halinde, cihazı kapatın ve web sitemizdeki destek bölümüne başvurun.

Bileşenlerinden biri hasarlıysa ürünü kullanmayın.

### ŞARJ ETME / OYUNCAĞIN PİLİ VE UZAKTAN KUMANDASI

Pilleri sökmeyin, delmeyin, üzerinde oynamayın, düşürmeyin, fırlatmayın ve gereksiz diğer darbelerle de maruz bırakmaktan kaçınin.

Şarj edilemeyen pilleri şarj etmeyin.

Pilleri ağzınıza sokmayın. Yutulması halinde derhal bölgenizdeki bir doktora başvurun.

Sadece CR2032 piller kullanın.

Sızıntı, renk değişikliği, paslanma, deformasyon gösteren, koku salan veya başka şekilde anormal bir görünüme sahip pilleri kullanmayın ve bu şekildeki şarj edilebilir pilleri şarj etmeyin.

## CN

### 警告

为避免产品损坏, 请勿将产品及其电池暴露在温度高于45°C的环境、对其进行拆卸, 或使其受到机械或电气损坏。

如果您怀疑玩具出现功能异常, 请关闭电源并咨询我们网站上的技术支持。

如零件之一损坏, 请勿使用装置。

### 玩具与遥控器的充电/电池

请勿自行拆卸、穿刺、修改、摔落、投掷电池, 或让电池遭受其他不必要的冲击。

请勿为非充电电池充电。

请勿将电池放入口中。如果误吞, 请立即就医。

仅使用 CR2032 电池。

请勿使用疑似泄漏、变色、生锈、变形、发出气味或存在其他异常的电池, 或为此类可充电电池充电。

## JP

### 警告

製品へのダメージを防ぐため、製品とその電池が45°Cを超える熱にさらされないように、また分解したり、機械的あるいは電気的な損傷を与えたりしないようにしてください。

本品に機能上の不具合がみられる場合は、電源を切って、当ウェブサイトのサポート部にお問い合わせください。

コンポーネントの一部が損傷している場合、器具を使用しないでください。

### 性具の充電 / バッテリーおよびリモート

バッテリーを分解したり、穴を開けたり、修正したり、落としたり、投げたり、不必要に衝撃を与えたりしないでください。

充電不可能なバッテリーを充電しないでください。

バッテリーを口に入れしないでください。バッテリーを飲みこんでしまった場合は、直ちに医師に相談してください。

CR2032 のバッテリーのみ使用してください。

漏れ、変色、さび、変形、異臭、その他の異常があるバッテリーを使用しないでください。また、そのような充電可能なバッテリーを、充電しないでください。

## KR

### 경고

제품 손상을 피하기 위해, 제품과 제품 배터리는 45°C 넘는 온도에 노출하거나, 분해하거나, 기계적이거나 전기적으로 손상을 입히면 안 됩니다.

장난감이 이상하게 작동하는 것 같이 보이면, 끄고 당사 웹사이트에서 지원 부서와 상담하세요.

부품 하나가 손상되면 잠치를 사용하지 마세요.

### 토이와 리모컨 충전/배터리

배터리는 분해하거나, 구멍을 뚫거나, 개조하거나, 떨어뜨리거나, 던지거나, 다른 불필요한 충격을 주지 마세요.

재충전 불가 배터리에는 충전하지 마세요.

배터리는 입에 넣지 마세요. 삼킨 경우, 즉시 현지 의사와 상담하세요.

CR2032 배터리만 사용하세요.

새거나, 변색되거나, 녹슬거나, 변형되어 보이거나, 냄새가

나거나, 달리 비정상인 배터리는 사용하지 않거나 또는 그런 재충전 가능 배터리에는 충전하지 마세요.

## TW

### 警告

為避免產品損壞，請勿將產品及其電池暴露在溫度高於45°C的環境、對其進行拆卸，或使其受到機械或電氣損壞。

如果您懷疑玩具出現功能異常，請關閉電源並諮詢我們網站上的技術支援。

如零件之一損壞，請勿使用裝置。

### 玩具與遙控器的充電／電池

請勿自行拆卸、穿刺、修改、掉落、投擲電池，或讓電池遭受其他不必要的衝擊。

請勿為非充電電池充電。

請勿將電池放入口中。如果誤吞，請立即就醫。

僅使用 CR2032 電池。

請勿使用疑似洩漏、變色、生鏽、變形、發出氣味或存在其他異常的電池，或為此類可充電電池充電。

### 為確保最佳使用產品，請遵循以下準則

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

FCC ID: ZUERWVG3A  
IC: 9804A-RWVG3A  
HVIN: R-WVG3A  
PMN: We-Vibe remote

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada license exempt RSS Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des Règles FCC et aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d'Industry Canada. L'utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celles qui pourraient provoquer un fonctionnement non souhaité.

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne ICES-003.

#### **WARNING**

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

#### **NOTE**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try

to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.

Hereby, WOW Tech Canada Ltd. declares that the radio equipment type [Non-Specific Short Range Device] is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. declares that the product is also compliant with Directive 2011/65/EC (RoHS).

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## DE

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. erklärt hiermit, dass der Funkgerätetyp für die Kurzstreckenkommunikation [Non-Specific Short Range Device] die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfüllt.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. erklärt, dass das Produkt außerdem die Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2011/65/EG (RoHS) erfüllt.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internet-Adresse abrufbar: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## FR

Par la présente, WOW TECH Canada Ltd. déclare que le type de matériel radio [dispositif non spécifique à courte portée] est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. déclare que le produit est également conforme à la directive 2011/65/CE (RoHS).

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## ES

Por la presente, WOW TECH Canada Ltd. declara que el tipo de equipo de radio [dispositivo de corto alcance no específico] cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. declara que el producto también cumple con la Directiva 2011/65/CE (RoHS).

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de internet: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## CZ

Společnost WOW TECH Canada Ltd. tímto prohlašuje, že typ rádiového zařízení [ne-specifické zařízení krátkého dosahu] vyhovuje požadavkům směrnice 2014/53/EU.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. Společnost dále prohlašuje, že výrobek rovněž odpovídá požadavkům směrnice 2011/65/EC (RoHS), omezující využívání určitých nebezpečných látek.

Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě s předpisy EU je k dispozici na internetové adrese:  
[we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## DK

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. erklærer hermed, at radioudstyret af typen [Non-Specific Short Range Device] er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2014/53/EU.

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. erklærer, at produktet også er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på internettet via følgende adresse:  
[we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## EE

Käesolevaga WOW Tech Canada Ltd. kinnitab, et käesolev raadioseadme liik [mittespetsiifiline lähitoimesead] on kooskõlas direktiiviga 2014/53/EL.

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. kinnitab, et toode vastab ka direktiivile 2011/65/EÜ (elektroonika-seadmetes ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise direktiiv).

ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel veebisaidil:  
[we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## FI

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. vakuuttaa, että radio-laite, jonka tyyppi on [yleiset lyhyen kantaman laitteet], on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen.

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. vakuuttaa, että tuote on myös direktiivin 2011/65/EY (ROHS) mukainen.

EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavana seuraavasta internetosoitteesta: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## HU

A, WOW Tech Canada Ltd. kijelenti, hogy a(z) [Non-Specific Short Range Device] típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv követelményeinek.

A WOW Tech Canada Ltd. kijelenti továbbá, hogy a termék a 2011/65/EK (RoHS) irányelv követelményeinek is megfelel.

Az EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internetes oldalon érhető el: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## IT

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. dichiara che la tipologia di apparecchiatura radio [apparecchiatura a corto raggio non specifica] è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. dichiara che il prodotto è conforme anche alla direttiva 2011/65/CE (RoHS).

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Web: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)



## LT

Šiuo „WOW Tech Canada Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad radijo įrangos tipas [nespecifinis nedidelio veikimo diapazon prietaisas] atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES nuostatas.

„WOW Tech Canada Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad produktas taip pat atitinka direktyvą 2011/65/EB (RoHS).

Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstą rasite šiuo adresu internete: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## LV

Ar šo WOW Tech Canada Ltd. paziņo, ka radioiekārta [nespecifiska maza darbības attāluma ierīce] atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES.

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. paziņo, ka ierīce atbilst arī Direktīvai 2011/65/EK (RoHS).

Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts pieejams šādā internet adresē: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## NL

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat het type radioapparatuur [nietspecifiek kortbereikapparaat] in overeenstemming is met richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. verklaart dat het product ook voldoet aan richtlijn 2011/65/EG (RoHS).

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## NO

Herved erklærer WOW Tech Canada Ltd. at radioutstyrstypen [Non-Specific Short Range Device] er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53 / EU.

WOW Tech Canada Ltd. erklærer at produktet også er i samsvar med direktiv 2011/65 / EC (RoHS).

Den fullstendige teksten til EU's-samsvarserklæring er tilgjengelig på følgende internetadresse: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## PL

Niniejszym, WOW TECH Canada Ltd oświadcza, że rodzaj sprzętu radiowego [Nie-Specyficzne Urządzenie Krótkiego Zasięgu] jest zgodne z Dyrektywą 2014/53/EU.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. oświadcza również, że ten produkt jest zgodny z Dyrektywą 2011/65/EC (RoHS).

Pełny tekst Deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem internetowym: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## PT

Por meio deste, a WOW TECH Canada Ltd. declara que o tipo de equipamento de rádio [dispositivo de curto alcance não específico] encontra-se em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

A WOW TECH Canada Ltd. declara que o produto também está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2011/65/CE (RoHS).

O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE pode ser encontrado na Internet, no seguinte endereço: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## RU

Компания WOW TECH Canada Ltd. заявляет, что тип радиооборудования [неспецифическое устройство ближнего действия] соответствует требованиям Директивы 2014/53/EU.

WOW TECH Canada Ltd. заявляет, что данное изделие также соответствует Директиве 2011/65/EC (RoHS).

Полный текст декларации о соответствии ЕС приведен по следующему веб-адресу:  
[we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## SK

Spoločnosť WOW Tech Canada Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového zariadenia [nešpecifické zariadenie s krátkym dosahom] vyhovuje smernici 2014/53/EÚ. Spoločnosť WOW Tech Canada Ltd. vyhlasuje, že produkt vyhovuje aj smernici 2011/65/ES (RoHS). Úplný text vyhlásenia o zhode EÚ je k dispozícii na tejto internetovej adrese: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## SE

Härmed förklarar att WOW TECH Canada Ltd. radioutrustningen av typen [Non-Specific Short Range Device] är förenlig med Direktivet 2014/53/EU.

Förklarar att produkten också är förenlig med Direktivet 2011/65/EC (RoHS).

Hela texten till EU-förklaringen om förenlighet finns tillgänglig på nätet på nedanstående adress: [we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

## TR

WOW Tech Canada Ltd., radyo ekipmanı tipinin [Spesifik Olmayan Kısa Menzilli Cihaz], 2014/53 /AB Direktifi ile uyumlu olduğunu işbu metin ile beyan etmektedir.

WOW Tech Canada Ltd., ürünün 2011/65 /AT (RoHS) Direktifi ile de uyumlu olduğunu aynı şekilde beyan etmektedir.

AB Normlarına Uygunluk Beyanının tam metnini şu internet adresi altında bulabilirsiniz:  
[we-vibe.com/legal](http://we-vibe.com/legal)

Date of issue 08/2021;  
MA-00086\_rev-A